
Code section Description 2023

2-55(a) Mayoral candidate qualification fee 59.10$           

2-55(b) Councilmember candidate qualification fee 29.55$           

 

6-76(b) Bingo license application filing fee 118.19$        

6-77(a) Bingo license fee 590.96$        

Bingo license fee, limited duration 29.55$           

6-78 Bingo tax, per year 295.48$        

6-139(e) Amusement center license application fee, per year 5,909.59$     

MAD license application fee, per year 590.96$        

6-145(c) Amusement center license renewal fee, per year 5,909.59$     

MAD license renewal fee, per year 590.96$        

 

8-176(b) Administrative fee to redeem impounded livestock, per head 118.19$        

Administrative fee for feed and care to redeem impounded livestock, per head 

per day

 Up to 

$100.00 or 

Actual Cost 

 

10-55 Building Permit fees:  

Technology Fee on all permits 11.82$           

Building Permit:  

Minimum value 35.46$           

Percentage of value - 1% 0.01$             

Work done without a building permit  Double Fee 

Modular permits (commercial) 236.38$        

Plumbing permit:  

Minimum Value 35.46$           

Percentage of Value - 2% 0.02$             

Electrical Permit:  

Minimum Value 35.46$           

Percentage of Value - 2% 0.02$             

Mechanical Permit:  

Minimum Value 35.46$           

Percentage of value - 2% 0.02$             

Gas Permit:  

Minimum Value 35.46$           

Percentage of Value - 2% 0.02$             

Reinspection Fees (per permit) -$               

1st  27.10$           

2nd and each there after 54.20$           

 

Administration

Amusements and Entertainments

Animals

Buildings and Construction

Businesses



 

12-27(1) Minimum annual license fee 118.19$        

12-27(3) Business license issuance fee 11.82$           

12-42(a) Delivery license fee 118.19$        

12-44(a)

Schedule "A" -- Retail sales, general and other specified businesses annual 

license fees, based on a percentage of gross receipts of the business:  

Gross Receipts greater than $0.00 but less than or equal to $10,000.00 118.19$        

Gross receipts greater than $10,000.00:  

Minimum fee 118.19$        

Plus percentage of gross receipts over $10,000.00  

12-44(c) Schedule "C" -- Contractor annual license fee 590.96$        

12-44(d) Schedule "D" -- Subcontractor annual license fee 177.29$        

12-44(e)

Schedule "E" -- Beer, wine and liquor annual license fees based on type of state 

license:  

445310 State Code 010 - Lounge retail liquor (Class I) 590.96$        

445311 State Code 011 - Lounge retail liquor (Class II package) 590.96$        

445313 State Code 020 - Restaurant retail liquor 590.96$        

445313 State Code 031 - Club retail liquor, Class I 590.96$        

445314 State Code 032 - Club retail liquor, Class II 590.96$        

445315 State Code 040 - Retail beer, off-premises and on premises 88.64$           

445316 State Code 050 - Retail beer, off-premises 59.10$           

445317 State Code 060 - Retail table wine, off premises and on premises 88.64$           

445318 State Code 070 - Retail table wine, off-premises 88.64$           

424810 State Code 080 - Liquor Wholesale 590.96$        

424811 State Code 090 - Beer wholesale 325.03$        

424812 State Code 100 - Wine wholesale 325.03$        

424813 State Code 110 - Beer and wine wholesale 443.22$        

424814 State Code 120 - Alcoholic beverage warehouse 236.38$        

424815 State Code 130 - Beer, wine wholesale, each additional warehouse 118.19$        

445320 State Code 140 - Special retail, 30 days or less 59.10$           

445321 State Code 141 - Special retail, more than 30 days 59.10$           

445330 State Code 150 - Special events 88.64$           

312120 State Code 200 - Manufacture 590.96$        

424816 State Code 210 - Importer of alcoholic beverages 295.48$        

312121 State Code 220 - Brewpubs 590.96$        

12-44(f) Schedule "F" -- Manufacturer, assembler and processor annual license fees, 

based on a percentage of gross receipts of the business:  

Gross Receipts greater than $0.00 but less than or equal to $100,000.00  

Base Fee 295.48$        



Gross receipts greater than $100,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$400,000.00  

Base Fee 295.48$        

Plus Percentage over $100,000.00 0.0015

Gross receipts greater than $400,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$1,000,000.00  

Base Fee 827.34$        

Plus Percentage over $400,000.00 0.0013

Gross receipts greater than $1,000,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$5,000,000.00  

Base Fee 1,749.24$     

Plus Percentage over $1,000,000.00 0.00125

Gross receipts greater than $5,000,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$10,000,000.00  

Base Fee 7,658.83$     

Plus Percentage over $5,000,000.00 0.0012

Gross receipts greater than $10,000,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$20,000,000.00  

Base Fee 14,750.33$   

Plus Percentage over $10,000,000.00 0.0011

Gross receipts greater than $20,000,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$40,000,000.00  

Base Fee 27,751.43$   

Plus Percentage over $20,000,000.00 0.001

Gross receipts greater than $40,000,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$80,000,000.00  

Base Fee 51,389.78$   

Plus Percentage over $40,000,000.00 0.00095

Gross receipts greater than  $80,000,000.00  

Base Fee 96,302.66$   

Plus Percentage over $80,000,000.00 0.0008

12-44(g) Schedule "G" -- General wholesaler annual license fees, based on a percentage 

of gross receipts of the business:  

Gross receipts greater than $0.00 but equal to or less than $20,000.00 236.38$        

Gross receipts greater than $20,000.00:  

Base Fee 236.38$        

Plus Percentage over $20,000.00 0.00125

12-44(h) Schedule "H" -- Petroleum product wholesaler annual license fees, based on a 

percentage of gross receipts of the business  

Gross receipts greater than $0.00 but less than or equal to $125,000.00  

Base Fee 295.48$        

Gross receipts greater than $125,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$200,000.00  

Base Fee 295.48$        

Plus Percentage over $125,000.00 0.001



Gross receipts greater than $200,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$500,000.00:  

Base Fee 384.12$        

Plus Percentage over $200,000.00 0.00125

Gross receipts greater than $500,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$1,000,000.00:  

Base Fee 827.34$        

Plus Percentage over $500,000.00 0.000667

Gross receipts greater than $1,000,000.00  

Base Fee 1,221.51$     

Plus Percentage over $1,000,000.00 0.0004

12-44(i) Schedule "I"--  Fireworks annual license fees, based on a percentage of gross 

receipts of the business:  

Gross receipts greater than $0.00 but less than or equal to $30,000.00 354.58$        

Gross receipts greater than $30,000.00  

Base Fee 354.58$        

Plus Percentage over $30,000.00 0.03$             

12-44(j) Schedule "J" --Cable service and/or television transmission license fee

 

12-44(k) Schedule "K" -- Bank/savings and loan license fees:  

Bank main office 147.74$        

Bank branch location 11.82$           

Bank ATM location 11.82$           

Savings and loan main office facility 147.74$        

Savings and loan branch location 11.82$           

Savings and loan ATM location 11.82$           

12-44(l) Schedule "L" --Insurance company other than fire and marine License fee;  

Base Fee 23.64$           

Additional fee per each $100.00 and major fraction thereof of gross 

premiums 118.19$        

12-44(m) Schedule "M" -- Fire or marine insurance company license fee, per each 

$100.00 of gross premiums or major fraction thereof: 4.34$             

12-44(n) Schedule "N"-- Professional license fee:  

Base Fee 236.38$        

Plus Percentage over $200,000.00 0.00075

12-44(o)

Schedule "O" -- advertising agencies, billboard advertising and water towers, 

etc., license fees, based on a percentage of gross receipts of the business:  

Gross receipts greater than $0.00 but less than or equal to $30,000.00 354.58$        



Gross receipts greater than $30,000.00  

Base Fee 354.58$        

Plus Percentage over $30,000.00 0.002

12-44(p) Schedule "P" -- Administrative office/support services license fee, per person 

employed in the prior year 118.19$        

12-44(q)

Schedule "Q" -- Substance of drug treatment and/or psychiatric facility license 

fee:  

Gross receipts greater than $0.00 but less than or equal to $100,000.00 118.19$        

Gross receipts greater than $100,000.00  

Base Fee 118.19$        

Plus Percentage over $100,000.00 0.075

License fee for any person (other than, municipal, county, state, or federal 

government agency) providing counseling, treatment, evaluation, or housing 

overnight for such counseling, treatment, or evaluation of persons:  

Base Fee 118.19$        

Plus Percentage over $100,000.00 0.01$             

12-44(s) Schedule "S" -- vending and game machine license, for each machine operated:  

Operation cost greater than or equal to $0.00 and less than or equal 

to $1.00 11.82$           

Operation cost greater than $1.00 29.55$           

12-44(u) Schedule "U" -- Leasing and managing real property license fees, based on a 

percentage of gross receipts of the business:  

Gross receipts greater than $0.00 but less than or equal to $2,500.00 29.55$           

Gross receipts greater than $2,500.00, as a percentage of the gross receipts 

from the leasing of such real property during the preceding calendar year 0.0025

12-44(v) Schedule "V" -- Going-out-of-business sale or distress merchandise sale license, 

based on the value of the inventory at the beginning date of the license (30 day 

license):  

Inventory value greater than $0.00 but less than or equal to $10,000.00 59.10$           

Inventory value greater than $10,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$50,000.00  

Base Fee 59.10$           

Plus Percentage over $10,000.00 0.004

Inventory value greater than $50,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$100,000.00
 

Base Fee 248.20$        

Plus Percentage over $50,000.00 0.003

Inventory value greater than $100,000.00 but less than or equal to 

$200,000.00  

Base Fee 425.49$        

Plus Percentage over $100,000.00 0.002

License renewal for an additional 30 days 118.19$        

12-44(w) Schedule "W" -- Short term and seasonal business license fee:  



Base Fee 118.19$        

Plus Percentage over $100,000.00 0.075

12-44(x) Schedule "X" Express company annual license fee 206.84$        

12-44(y) Schedule "Y" -- Bail Bondsman license fees, based on a percentage of gross 

receipts of the business:

Gross receipts greater than $0.00 but less than or equal to $20,000.00 236.38$        

Gross receipts greater than $20,000.00 but less than or equal to $50,000.00  

Base Fee 236.38$        

Plus Percentage over $20,000.00 0.01

Gross receipts greater than $50,000.00  

Base Fee 590.96$        

Plus Percentage over $50,000.00 0.025

12-44(z) Schedule "Z" -- All other personal services license fee, based on a percentage of 

gross receipts of the business:  

Gross receipts greater than $0.00 but less than or equal to $30,000.00 354.58$        

Gross receipts greater than $30,000.00:  

Base Fee 354.58$        

Plus Percentage over $30,000.00  

Schedule "Z" -- Escort or psychic services annual license fee 236.38$        

12-44(aa) Schedule "AA" -- Special event license fee when sponsored by a not-for-profit 

organization, per day 118.19$        

Schedule "AA" -- Special event license fee for all other events, per day 590.96$        

12-44(bb) Schedule "BB" -- Itinerant vendors, solicitors, and salespersons:  

License issuance fee, per year 88.64$           

Special deposit surety bond 5,909.59$     

Special event license fee, per day 29.55$           

Surety bond minimum value 118.19$        

Surety bond maximum value 1,181.92$     

12-44(cc) Schedule "CC" -- Private warehousing license fee, based on square footage:  

Square footage greater than 0 but less than or equal to 10,000 square feet 590.96$        

Square footage greater than 10,000 square feet but less than or equal to 

25,000 square feet  

Base Fee 590.96$        

Plus Percentage over 10,000 square feet 0.04336

Square footage greater than 25,000 square feet but less than or equal to 

55,000 square feet  

Base Fee 1,300.11$     

Plus Percentage over 25,000 square feet 0.03$             

Square footage greater than 50,000 square feet  

Base Fee 2,186.55$     

Plus Percentage over 50,000 square feet 0.02$             

12-44(dd) Schedule "DD" -- Motor carrier license fees:  

Fee per year per motor carrier 236.38$        



Additional fee per year per terminal or station facility 236.38$        

12-44(ee) Schedule "EE" -- Donation bin license fee, per year, per bin 35.46$           

12-118(a) Garage, yard, basement, rummage, act., sale permit fee 17.73$           

12-118(b) Flea market in open permit fee 17.73$           

 

20-144 Permit application for single family residences 118.19$        

Permit application for all other types of land disturbing activities 472.77$        

 

21-126€ Fireworks Manufacturer permit fee 886.44$        

Fireworks distributor permit fee 886.44$        

Fireworks wholesaler permit fee 590.96$        

Fireworks retailer permit fee 590.96$        

 

36-47 Parks Pavilion Rental Deposit 118.19$        

36-47 Pavilion Hourly Rental Rate - Four Hour Maximum 23.64$           

36-47 Splash Pad Large Pavilion Hourly Rate 59.10$           

36-47 Splash Pad Small Pavilion Hourly Rate 35.46$           

36-47 Splash Pad rental deposit 118.19$        

36-47 Splash Pad after Hours Hourly Rental Rate 177.29$        

36-47 Civic Center After Regular Hours Hourly Room Rental Rate 177.29$        

36-47 Civic Center Regular Hours Hourly Room Rental Rate 236.38$        

 

 

38-26 Garbage Residential One cart 11.64$           

Garbage Residential 2 carts 17.55$           

Business 1 cart 17.73$           

Business 2 carts 23.64$           

Business III - 2 cubic yard container 53.19$           

Business III - 4 Cubic yard container 59.10$           

Business III - 6 cubic yard container 74.46$           

Business III - 8 cubic yard container 88.64$           

Rubbish (a.k.a. trash & limb) services fee 3.55$             

Business administrative and processing fee 0.06$             

late fee (and for each 30 day period) 2.36$             

late payment interest rate 0.12$             

 

40-1 Sign permit application deposit 29.55$           

40-149 Excavations permit fee 35.46$           

Public Utility annual permit fee 118.19$        

40-152(b) Public utility cash deposit 11,819.18$   

40-15c(c) Cost of restoration for asphalt or concrete pavement:  

Per square yard 354.58$        

Minimum Charge 1,772.88$     

40-153 Charge for cutting improved surfaces, according to the age of the pavement:  

Within first year of completion 590.96$        

2nd 472.77$        

3rd 354.58$        

Chapter 20. Environment

Chapter 22. Fire Protection and Prevention

Chapter 36. Parks and Recreation

Chapter 38. Solid Waste

Chapter 40. Streets, sidewalks and other public ways



4th 236.38$        

5th 118.19$        

40-212(4) Parade Permit Fee 11.82$           

40-254 Cemetery perpetual care administration fee, per month 118.19$        

 

42-92(1)g Preliminary plat application filing fee

118.19 + 59.10

42-93(1) Final Plat application filing fee

118.19 + 59.10

Variance (Per Waiver Requested) 118.19$        

Layout Plan 118.19 + 59.10

42-172(a) Inspection fee per lot (required before release of building permits) 59.10$           

Revised/Amended Plat 177.29$        

Cancellation Fee (if applicant fails to appear or call within 24 hors of meeting) 118.19$        

Request for extension (request must be made before expiration) 354.58$        

 

44-26(4) Withdrawing Products for retail stock per year 5.91$             

 

48-80 Well Permit Issuance Fee 59.10$           

 

50-87 Annual Taxicab driver license fee 1.18$             

50-87(b) Taxicab badge issuance fee 5.91$             

50-87(b) Taxicab Badge relinquishment Refund 2.95$             

 

52-74(b) Variance application fee 141.83$        

52-84(b) Application for rezoning fee 307.30$        

52-680 Special exception filing fee 177.29$        

Zoning approval 35.46$           

Seasonal Sales - per sale (stand) / Per Season 531.86$        

Billboard / off premise sign - per year 443.22$        

Chapter 48. Utilities

Chapter 50. Vehicles for Hire

Chapter 52. Zoning

Chapter 42. subdivision and land development

Chapter 44. Taxation


